Financial instruments with fixed rate
Financial assets Financial assets to be kept until maturity 4,966,587 4,995,335

Financial assets that are ready for sale - -
Financial liabilities (bank loans) - 1,715,780

Financial instruments with variable interest rate
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities - -

As of the dates December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, if the base point of interest were to be changed by 100 points, which means if
interest rates were changed by 1%, and if all other variables could be held constant, a net interest expense / income would have emerged
due to the interest change applied on the financial instruments with fixed interests. In this case the pre-tax net profit / loss;

31.12/.010: 0
31.12.2009: would be TL 5,366 lower / higher.

İhlas Gazetecilik A.Ş.
Footnotes to Financial Statements as of December 31, 2010
(All amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless mentioned otherwise.)

115

The Company's interest rate sensitivity is as follows:

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
31 December 2010 31 December 2009

Profit / Loss Profit / Loss
Increase of  Decrease of  Increase of  Decrease of
basis point basis point basis point basis point

In case basis point is 100 (1%):

Resulting Impact in TL Currency - - (5,366) 5,366
Total Effect of Financial Instruments with Fixed Rate - - (5,366) 5,366

In case basis point is 100 (1%):

Effect of Financial Instruments with Variable Interest Rate - - - -
Total - - (5,366) 5,366

Foreign currency risk management:
There is a natural balance between the income and expenses of the company in terms of exchange rate risk. It is attempted to protect the
balance by including predictions for the future and the market conditions into consideration.

As of the dates December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, if the currency unit TL were to change by 10% against US$, EURO and other
foreign currency units, and if all other variables could be held constant, the pre-tax net profit / loss derived from net foreign exchange profit /
loss of the assets and liabilities denominated by these currency units;

31.12.2010: would be TL 208,569 lower / higher.
31.12.2009: would be TL 4,978 lower / higher.

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis table regarding the Company's foreign exchange position is as follows:

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
31 December 2010 31 December 2009

Profit / Loss Profit / Loss
Appreciation of  Depreciation of Appreciation of  Depreciation of

foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

In case of a 10% change in US$ currency:

1- Net US$ assets / (liabilities) 171,919 (171,919) 119,569 (119,569)
2- Part protected from US$ risk (-) - - - -
3- US$ Net Impact (1+2) 171,919 (171,919) 119,569 (119,569)

In case of a 10% change in EURO currency:

4- Net EURO assets / (liabilities) (380,488) 380,488 (147,354) 147,354
5- Part protected from EURO risk (-) - - - -
6- EURO Net Impact (4+5) (380,488) 380,488 (147,354) 147,354

In case of a 10% change in other currencies:

7- Net assets in other foreign currency / (liabilities) - - 22,807 (22,807)
8- Part protected from other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Currency Assets Net Impact (7+8) - - 22,807 (22,807)
Total (3+6+9) (208,569) 208,569 (4,978) 4,978

E) Credits and collection risk management
The credits and collection risk of the Company is basically related to its trade receivables. The amount shown in the balance sheet consists
of the net amount which is obtained after the deduction of doubtful receivables predicted by the Company, due to its past experiences and
current economic conditions. The Company's credit risk has been distributed as the Company has been working with a large number of
customers and there is no significant concentration of credit risk.

İhlas Gazetecilik A.Ş.
Footnotes to Financial Statements as of December 31, 2010